
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

18 October 2019 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
28 October 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Engagement with Network Rail and Rail Franchise Update  
(To receive a report by Ian Kitchen (Strategic Transport Policy 
Manager), which provides an update on various rail matters in 
Lincolnshire. Representatives from Network Rail, London North 
Eastern Railway (LNER) and East Midlands Railway (EMR) will 
be in attendance to outline current proposal and answer 
questions) 
 

11 - 20 

6  Events affecting the Highway Network policy  
(To receive a report by Ellie Baker (Senior Street Works and 
Permit Officer – Events Management), which invites the 
Committee to consider a report regarding events affecting the 
Highway Network policy, which is due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between 30 
October 2019 and 6 November 2019. The views of the 
Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of 
his consideration of this item) 
 

21 - 36 

7  Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Strategy  
(To receive a report by Karen Cassar (Assistant Director – 
Highways), which outlines what the Council will do to improve 
public satisfaction levels in its highway services by placing its 
customers at the heart of the service and taking ownership in 
everything it does and the ways it works) 
 

37 - 56 

8  Highways Fault Reporting Performance  
(To receive a report by Georgina Statham (Highways Liaison 
Manager), which provides an update on the highways' fault 
reporting system performance/response times) 
 

57 - 68 

9  Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2018 to 2019  
(To receive a report by Matt Jones (Parking Services Manager), 
in connection with Civil Parking Enforcement related activities and 
financial statement showing the cost of operation, including any 
deficit or surplus) 
 
 

69 - 110 



 
10  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), in 
connection with the Committee's Work Programme. Members' 
comments are sought on the items for future consideration)   
 

111 - 116 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and 
E W Strengiel 
 
Executive Councillor R G Davies for Highways, Transport and IT attended the 
meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jonathan Evans (Senior Project Leader), 
Joe Phillips (Policy and Strategic Asset Manager), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways 
Services) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
20     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs P Cooper. 
 
The Head of Paid Service reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, she had appointed Councillor T R Ashton to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor Mrs P Cooper, for this meeting only. 
  
 
21     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
22     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2019, be approved 
 as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
23     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
24     WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2019 

 
Consideration was given to a report in connection with proposed amendments to the 
existing Highways Winter Maintenance Plan. 
 
Officers stated that a decision was due to be considered by the Executive Councillor 
for Highways, Transport and IT between 16 September and 27 September 2019. The 
views of the Committee would be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of his 
consideration of this item. 
 
Members' comments and questions were as follows:- 
 

 What was the reason for the road temperature reduction from 1°C to 0.5°C and 
was this based on the long-term weather prediction o
[...]
e member agreed to investigate the matter further in his 
area and respond to officers. Officers agreed to provide details of grit bins in the 
member's area, agreed to circulate the criteria used to maintain grit bins and to 
send "The Useful Tips" guide to Parish Councils and other interested parties. 

 An enquiry was made about those Parish Councils that had bought their own 
grit bins. The Executive Councillor stated that there was no problem in the 
maintenance of County Council bins but the cost of maintaining Parish Council 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

owned grit bins required the Council and Parish Council to have an agreement 
on the matter because of the cost involved. 

 Had officers consulted with the team responsible for Community Resilience 
Plan? Officers stated that they needed to be more proactive in this area and 
would liaise with the Emergency Planning Officer. 

 Officers stated that the figure of 73 fewer runs (individual routes not turnouts) 
was in regard to the amount of runs potentially reduced by route based 
forecasting based on last Winter (as an approximate) – if we wished to state the 
difference in turnouts between last Winter and the previous "more severe" 
Winter the figure would be 64. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT in connection with the Winter Service Plan 2019 be 
supported subject to the following comments of the Committee being sent to 
him:- 
 
(a) Parish Councils should be provided with details of the procedure for the 

supply of salt. 
(b) The public and other interested bodies should be informed of the 

procedure for the clearance of snow and ice from footpaths outside of 
their property. 

 
25     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1 – (APR 2019 – JUNE 2019) 

 
Consideration was given to a report on the performance of the Highways Service 
including the Major Highway Schemes Update, Lincolnshire High
[...]
. 
Officers stated that a seminar had been arranged for October 2019 to discuss 
these matters and Highways England had been invited. A report would be 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

published towards the end of 2019 and then this would be the opportune time to 
invite Highways England to attend a meeting of the Committee. 

 An update of the highway implications of the Western Growth Corridor was 
requested. The Executive Councillor stated that he had given an update at the 
last meeting of the full Council adding that a revised planning application had 
been requested. The highway implications would not be known until this 
application had been submitted. 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 The work programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to receiving a 
 report about safety issues on the A1 in Lincolnshire and that Highways England 
 be invited to the Committee when this report is considered. 
 
27     EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That by virtue of Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 and/or 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of Appendices A, B and C as each Appendix contains confidential 
information relating to tenders and the disclosure of that information is either (i) 
prohibited by or under an enactment, namely Regulation 21 of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 or is (ii) information relating to the business of 
bidders in a confidential procurement. That confidential information is relevant 
to this procurement and probably also to other procurements in the local 
government sector given the limited number of potential contractors in the 
market. The information therefore has a high commercial value. In the event 
that the Council fails to keep the information confidential then the aggrieved 
bidder may be able to bring a very substantial claim in damages against the 
Council to cover its losses. In these circumstances the public interest in the 
Council withholding the information and protecting itself from litigation 
outweighs any interest in disclosing the information particularly where as much 
information as possible has been made available to in the open parts of the 
report. 

 
28     HIGHWAYS 2020 CONTRACT AWARD DECISION 

 
Consideration was given to a report in connection with the results of the Highways 
2020 contract procurement, the process adopted and the solutions arising. Officers 
stated that a decision on the award of the Highways 2020 Contract was due to be 
made by the Executive on 1 October 2019 and the views of this Committee would be 
sent to the Executive. 
 
Members and officers thanked the current contractors for their service. 
 

Page 9



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the recommendations to the Executive detailed in the report be supported 
and that the following comments be drawn to the attention of the Executive:- 

 
• The Committee recommended that the quality commitments included as part 
of the bids needed to be monitored as part of the on-going performance 
monitoring of the wider contract. Officers confirmed that the added value 
included in the bids would form part of the formal contract. 

 
• The Committee recommended that robust management was put in place in 
relation to the timing of the transition to the new contracts arrangements. The 
Committee highlighted the need to maintain the levels of service as part of the 
end of the current contract and during the mobilisation of the new 
arrangements.  
 
• The Committee welcomed proposals to implement mobile IT tablets for 
contractors which would enable in the field reporting through CONFIRM. 
Members supported using the improved real time reporting to improved 
customer service.  
 
• The Committee recommended the Highways 2020 Project Board continue to 
meet during the mobilisation of the contract. 
 

(b) That the appreciation of the Committee for the work carried out by officers in 
the preparation of the contract be placed on record. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 

Page 10



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 October 2019 

Subject: 
Engagement with Network Rail and Rail Franchise 
Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item provides an update on various rail matters in Lincolnshire.  
Representatives from Network Rail, London North Eastern Railway (LNER) and 
East Midlands Railway (EMR) will be in attendance to outline current proposal 

and answer questions. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to discuss progress 
on rail related issues with representatives of Network Rail, London North 

Eastern Railway and East Midlands Railway and to consider the role of rail in 
Lincolnshire going forward. 

 
 
1. Background 

 

1.1 As highlight to this Committee at its March meeting earlier this year, despite 
various well documented problems within the rail industry nationally, rail 
usage in Lincolnshire has continued to show strong growth in recent years. 
The latest station usage figures produced by the Office of Road and Rail 

(ORR) show some 5,455,900 passengers using the county's stations during 
2017/18. Over the last 10 years, the total growth in passenger numbers has 
been 27.8%. 

 

1.2 Network Rail owns, operates and develops Britain's railway infrastructure 
which includes 20,000 miles of track, 40,000 bridges, tunnels, viaducts, 
signals and level crossing. Network Rail's role is to deliver a safe and 

reliable railway and manage the delivery of key projects that form part of 
the Railway Upgrade Plan. Network Rail is a public company, answerable 
to Government via 
[...]
port to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 October 2019 

Subject: Events affecting the Highway Network policy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider a 
report regarding Events affecting the Highway Network policy.  
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 

Transport and I.T between 30 October 2019 and 6 November 2019. The views of 
the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of his 
consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached decision report and to determine whether the 

Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive Councillor 
for Highways, Transport and I.T. 
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 

Councillor for Highways, Transport and I.T in relation to the Events 
affecting the Highway Network policy. 

 
 

1. Background 

 
The full Executive Councillor report is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 
2. Conclusion 

 

Following consideration of the report, the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee is requested to consider whether it supports the recommendations in 

the Appendix 1and whether it wishes to make any additional comments to the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. Consultation 

 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An EIA has been carried out and is attached to Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 
 

I018754 Events affecting the Highway Network policy 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 

This report was written by Ellie Baker, who can be contacted on 01522 553116 or 

Ellie.Baker@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

Page 22



 
Executive Councillor 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy G
[...]
in June 2019. 

1. The cost of this one off supply of equipment was approximately £56000 in 2018. This 

was funded by income from the Street works and Permitting Team. 

2. Going forward, there will also be a future annual budget required for constitutional 

parades of approximately £500.00 per annum. This will be funded by income from the 

Street works and Permitting Team. 

 

(Appendix E) 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



      
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 October 2019 

Subject: Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Strategy 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Strategy outlines what we will 
do to improve public satisfaction levels in our highway service by placing our 
customers at the heart of the service and taking ownership in everything we do 
and the ways we work. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
1) Consider and comment on the Highways Customer Engagement and 

Liaison Strategy and Implementation Plan. 
2) Highlight any additional recommendations for further consideration. 

 
 
1.  Background

 
Lincolnshire's existing roads and footways are getting older and as more people 

and heavier vehicles are using them and more frequent severe weather extremes 
are attacking them, their condition continually deteriorates.  

 
The Council continues to invest financially in maintaining its existing highway 

network at the same time as building new infrastructure to meet these challenges.  
 
The Council's Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) describes 
how maintenance works are prioritised within the Council's available resources. 

The capital programme identifies where and when new schemes are proposed to 
be constructed. Recently, the Council has been awarded the Hig
[...]
 raised 119 0.7 

Further work identified 16 0.09 
Total 423 2.48 

 

Investigation on-going 

Status Number of reports Percentage of total (%) 

Investigation required 44 0.26 
Investigation on-going 55 0.32 
Total 99 0.58 

 

Open – at a status providing no detailed update 

Status Number of reports Percentage of total (%) 

Enquiry Raised 50 0.29 
Reassigned to internal department 19 0.11 
Assigned to officer 12 0.07 
Job stopped - pending 8 0.05 
Enquiry raised – Investigation required 
within 24 hours 

8 0.05 

Meeting arranged 1 0.01 
Enquiry raised – Investigation required 
within 2 hours 

1 0.01 

Customer informed of action 1 0.01 
Total 100 0.6 

 

  

Page 67



Closed – at a status providing no detailed update  

Status Number of reports Percentage of total (%) 

Enquiry Resolved 3256 19.07 
Job in progress 132 0.77 
Enquiry cancelled 85 0.5 
Application accepted 14 0.08 
Application rejected 3 0.02 
Customer closed enquiry 1 0.01 
Total 3491 21.08 

 

Page 68



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 October 2019 

Subject: Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2018 to 2019  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The adoption of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) by Lincolnshire County 

Council requires the Council to submit an annual report on CPE related 
activities and a financial statement showing the cost of the operation, including 
any deficit or surplus. This is in accordance with the Statutory Guidance to 
Local Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions. The 

Lincolnshire County Council Annual Parking Report 2018/19 is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the contents of the annual report and support the 

report being published on the Council's website. 
 
 
1. Backg
[...]
ge 111

Agenda Item 10



2. Work Programme 
 

28 OCTOBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Rail in Lincolnshire – 
Engagement with Network 
Rail and Train Operating 
Companies 

Ian Kitchen, Strategic Transport 
Policy Manager 
 
Paul McKeown, Director of 
Route Sponsorship, LNE & EM, 
Network Rail  
 
London North Eastern Railway 
Ltd (LNER) 
 
East Midlands Railway (EMR) 
 

Annual engagement session 
with Network Rail which will 
include update on progress and 
discussion of any key issues or 
concerns in Lincolnshire.  
 
Update on Rail Franchise 
arrangements for Lincolnshire 
with LNER and EMR. 

Events affecting the Highway 
Network policy 

James Houghton / Ellie Baker 
 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY  
Executive Councillor 
 

Highways Customer 
Engagement and Liaison 

Karen Cassar, Assistant 
Director – Highways; Georgina 
Statham, Highways Liaison 
Manager 

Review of the work being 
undertaken to enhance service 
users' experience with regards 
to the Highways and Transport 
services. 

Highways Fault Reporting 
System  

Georgina Statham, Highways 
Liaison Manager 
 

Update on the highways fault 
reporting system performance / 
response times. 

Civil Parking Enforcement 
Annual Report 2018 - 2019 

Matt Jones, Parking Services 
Manager 

The annual report on CPE 
related activities and financial 
statement showing the cost of 
the operation, including any 
deficit or surplus. 

 

09 DECEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Spalding Western Relief 
Road 
   

Sam Edwards, Head of 
Highways Infrastructure; 
Teresa James, Senior Project 
Leader 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY  
Executive – 07 January 2020 
 

Roadside Wildflower 
Planting  

Chris Miller, Team Leader – 
Countryside Services 
 

Review of current 
arrangements for roadside 
wildflower planting. 

CCTV Pilot Scheme for 
Parking enforcement outside 
schools 

Matt Jones, Parking Services 
Manager 

Review of future options for the 
CCTV Pilot Scheme 

Lincoln Transport Strategy -
[...]
and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2019
	5 Engagement with Network Rail and Rail Franchise Update
	5.0 Appendix A - Network Rail Account Plan
	5.0 Appendix B - Lincolnshire Rail Network

	6 Events affecting the Highway Network policy
	6.0 Appendix 1 - Events affecting the Highway Network
	6.0 Appendix A - Events affecting the Highway Network Policy

	7 Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Strategy
	7.0 Appendix A - Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Strategy
	7.0 Appendix B - Highways Customer Engagement and Liaison Implementation Plan

	8 Highways Fault Reporting Performance
	8.0 Appendix A FixMyStreet generic responses
	8.0 Appendix B Current Status of fault reports received

	9 Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2018 to 2019
	9.0 Appendix A - Annual Report 2018-19

	10 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 28 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and 
E W Strengiel 
 
Executive Support Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, Clio Perraton-Williams 
attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Ellie Baker (Senior Street Warden and Permit Officer), Steve Blagg (Democratic 
Services Officer), Nicola Cosburn (Asset  Manager Commissioner), Nicole Hilton 
(Assistant Director - Communities), Matt Jones (Parking Services Manager), Ian 
Kitchen (Strategic Transport Policy Manager), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways 
Services), Georgina Statham (Highways Liaison Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Trevor Stratton (Assistant Parking Officer) 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Brookes. 
 
The Head of Paid Service reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, she had appointed Councillor T R Ashton to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor Mrs P Cooper, until further notice and that she had 
appointed Councillor Mrs P Cooper, in place of Councillor M Brookes, for this 
meeting only. 
 
30     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2019, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
32     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 
Officers presented the Green Apple Awards for the Built Environment and 
Architectural Heritage given to the Council as the "Civil Engineering Gold Winner" for 
its Lincoln Eastern Bypass Team. 
 
The Committee asked that their compliments should be sent to the Lincoln Eastern 
Bypass Team. 
 
33     ENGAGEMENT WITH NETWORK RAIL AND RAIL FRANCHISE UPDATE 

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, welcomed Phil Dawson, London North 
Eastern Railway (LNER), Max Taylor, East Midlands Railway (EMR) and Laura 
Etheridge, East Midlands Railway to the meeting. Paul McKeown, Network Rail, was 
unable to attend the meeting because his travel arrangements had been affected by 
flooding. Paul McKeon would respond to any written questions from members. 
 
The Committee received an update on various rail matters in Lincolnshire. Officers 
stated that the railway representatives were attending to make presentations on their 
current proposals and respond to questions. Officers updated members on the 
proposed improvements to Gainsborough Lea Road Station, Spalding Station and 
improvements to the railway line between Lincoln and Newark not mentioned in the 
report. 
 
Phil Dawson, LNER, gave a presentation on the proposed changes to LNER's 
timetables which would improve services to Lincoln. 
 
Comments by the members included:- 
 

 An enquiry was made about the cost of providing two new bridges across the 
Lincoln to Newark railway line in Lincoln due to future housing development. 
Phil Dawson stated that he would provide a written response to the member on 
this matter as he was not involved in this project. The bridges would provide an 
alternative route for traffic currently held up at the level crossings on Doddington 
Road and Skellingthorpe Road.  

 "Real Time" information on the new Azuma trains was welcomed. Phil Dawson 
stated that improvements had been made to LNER's "reservation of seats" 
system and that it was proposing to invest £3b in improving services. 

  An enquiry was made about the environmental impact of the proposed 
timetable changes. Phil Dawson stated that while the proposed improvements 
to the timetables would mean fewer stops which would help the environment. 

 Capacity and recovery were issues on the main line between Edinburgh and 
London. Phil Dawson stated that capacity issues on this line were a huge 
challenge. He outlined the improvements being made to overcome these 
challenges including the "Werrington Grade Separation" at Peterborough, more 
reliable trains and the introduction of bio-mode trains. 

 The provision of a diesel service on the joint line to London by LNER would help 
those living in South Holland. People in this rural area had problems in getting 
to services. Phil Dawson stated that this had been examined but had proved 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 OCTOBER 2019 
 

difficult to implement because of the loss a train on the main line. They were 
currently examining providing one train a week down the Joint Line and this was 
likely to be a weekend service. He stated that LNER would examine the effects 
of increased population growth planned for the South Holland area. 

 
Max Taylor gave a presentation which included details of the new EMR franchise, 
proposed investment and improved strategic partnerships, including, amongst others, 
local authorities and businesses. This would lead to improved timetables, more 
trains, improved ticketing facilities, more rolling stock and additional stations. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The proposals were welcomed including the removal of one carriage trains, the 
new timetables and a wish to see the proposed improvements for 2021 brought 
forward if possible. Max Taylor stated that changing timetables was complex 
and took time to get right. 

 An enquiry was made about making sure the best ticket price could be obtained 
at the point of sale, or if the customer would have to go back after the event to 
claim back overpaid ticket money. Max Taylor stated that EMR was reactive in 
making sure the customer had the best price and their current software only 
allowed them to be reactive. 

 The new services were welcomed. The Skegness to Nottingham service calling 
at Grantham should coincide with the LNER service to London would be helpful. 
Max Taylor stated that it was proposed to improve connectivity for all routes and 
stated that he would visit Skegness to examine the issues at this station. 

 EMR was advised to examine the Carlisle to Maryport rail route service to learn 
about the adoption of stations. 

 
The Chairman, on behalf of members, thanked LNER and EMR for their interesting 
presentations and hoped that they would come back next year and show what 
improvements had been made. It was agreed to send the presentations to members. 

 
 

 
 
 
  
 
34     EVENTS AFFECTING THE HIGHWAY NETWORK POLICY 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with Events affecting the Highway 
Network Policy. A decision was due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT between 30 October and 6 November 2019 and the 
views of this Committee would be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of his 
consideration of this item. 
 
Officers stated the replacement of the current policy by this new policy was due to the 
police no longer able to get involved in the administration of Events because of the 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2019 
 
reduction in personnel and increased costs had necessitated the Council stepping in 
to provide this service. 
 
Members welcomed the new policy. A member stated that there had been some 
issues involving a vehicle interfering with the Lincoln 10k race and disabled people 
having access issues to their homes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT, detailed in the report, be supported. 

 
35     HIGHWAYS CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT AND LIAISON STRATEGY 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the Highways Customer 
Engagement and Liaison Strategy which outlined what the Council would do to 
improve public satisfaction levels in the highway service by placing the customers at 
the heart of the service and taking ownership in everything the highways did and the 
way it worked. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

  A spelling error on line 3, paragraph 7.1 on page 48 of the Strategy. Officers 
agreed to investigate. 

 The public's main interest was in seeing highways repaired. An example of 
where improved public engagement was needed was in connection with the 
improvements being made to Nettleham roundabout where there had been little 
public engagement about the removal of trees in the vicinity of the roundabout. 
Officers agreed that there was a need for highways to think how it 
communicated with the public. 

 Officers agreed to inform members when it was proposed to update the 
highways web page. Members noted this information would help Parish 
Councils. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the new Strategy be supported and that the Committee receive a 
 progress report in six months. 
 
36     HIGHWAYS FAULT REPORTING PERFORMANCE 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the performance of highways 
fault reporting which highlighted the improvements made and recommendations for 
future improvements. 
 
Members welcomed the improvements and noted that the new "Confirm" website 
would provide more functionality and links to the FixmyStreet website which would 
improve the response to the public. 
 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 OCTOBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendations for improvement to the highways fault  reporting 
performance be supported and that the Committee receive a  progress report 
in six months. 
 
37     CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018 TO 2019 

 
The Committee received the standard annual report on Civil Parking Enforcement for 
2018/19. The information provided was in accordance with the Statutory Guidance to 
Local Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 An enquiry about loading issues in Market Place, Westgate, Grantham. Officers 
stated that the Committee would receive a report on parking issues in Grantham 
at its meeting on 20 January 2020. 

 The annual cost for software had increased. Officers stated that the annual cost 
had increased and this was due to, amongst others, the increase in the cost of 
the licence. 

 An enquiry was made about whether it was possible to have compulsory "zig-
zag" markings outside of schools. Officers stated that most schools did not have 
enforceable parking zones and a Traffic Regulation Order was required to 
enforce parking restrictions. Officers stated that the trial of CCTV outside of 
certain schools was due to finish and the results would be reported to a future 
meeting. 

 Some Blue Badge holders had been given parking fines and this had caused 
confusion. Officers stated that Blue Badge holders had been issued with 
parking information and parking enforcement officers had discretion in the 
issuing of tickets. 

 The public should be made aware that parking enforcement did not end at 5pm. 
Officers stated that evening enforcement was being examined. 

 There were parking problems with a pedestrianised area and taxis parking in an 
area reserved for public parking used by the public to use nearby facilities in 
Spalding. Officers stated that discussions were on-going with highways to bring 
these areas up to enforceable standards and South Holland District Council as 
the licencing granting authority needed to address this problem when it issued 
taxi licences. 

 

Officers gave a presentation on the information which was available on the Council's 
website. This included the provision of an interactive map and the number of tickets 
issued in electoral Divisions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments made by members be noted. 
(b) That the publication of the report on the Council's website be supported. 

 
38     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2019 
 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received its Work Programme. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The Road Safety Partnership report which went to the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee should also be received by this Committee. 

 The Lincoln Western Growth Corridor needed to be programmed in the Work 
Programme. 

 Grass verges needed to be converted for more parking to prevent green verges 
becoming rutted. (This was related to "Footway Parking" in "Future items for 
consideration" in the report). Officers stated that the Government was 
examining this matter and it was expected that local authorities would be given 
the task of enforcement. Members would receive an update on this matter in 
2020. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 The Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 


